

No. 04-5031

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

STEARNS COMPANY, LTD.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
SENIOR JUDGE LOREN SMITH

CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
KENTUCKY RESOURCES COUNCIL, INC.
(URGING REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE)

John D. Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law
& Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850

April 2, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. <u>Plaintiff’s Claim Is Time-Barred.</u>	7
II. <u>Stearns’ Theory of Takings Liability is Wrong as a Matter of Law.</u>	13
III. <u>The Trial Court’s Theory that Stearns Suffered a Physical-Occupation Taking is Plainly Incorrect.</u>	21
IV. <u>The Fact that SMCRA Serves in Part to Protect Public Lands Raises, at Most, a Potentially Relevant Factor in a Proper Penn Central Case.</u>	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Agins v. City of Tiburon</u> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).	15
<u>Boise Cascade v. United States</u> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002), cert. <u>denied</u> , 538 U.S. 906 (2003).	15,23
<u>Castle v. United States</u> , 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed.Cir. 2002), cert. <u>denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2572 (2003)	26 n.4
<u>Christopher Village, L.P. v. United States</u> , 360 F.3d 1319 (Fed.Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Conti v. United States</u> , 291 F.3d 1334 (2002), cert. <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1112 (2003)	24
<u>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</u> , 524 U.S. 498, 544 (1998)	28
<u>Eastern Minerals Intern., Inc. v. United States</u> , 535 U.S. 1077 (2002)	16
<u>Greenbrier v. United States</u> , 193 F.3d 1348 (Fed Cir. 1999), cert. <u>denied</u> , 530 U.S. 1274 (2000)	15
<u>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation</u> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	8,10
<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis</u> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	19
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	19

<u>Maryland Port Administration v. QC Corp.</u> , 529 A.2d 829 (Md. 1987)	28
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co, v. City of New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	11
<u>Seiber v. United States</u> , 53 Fed.Cl. 570 (2002)	24
<u>Stearns v. United States</u> , 53 Fed.Cl. 446 (2002)	passim
<u>Stearns v. United States</u> , 34 Fed.Cl. 264 (1994)	17
<u>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 10 F.3d 796 Fed.Cir. (1993)	14
<u>Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	5,22,23
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	13,14,16
<u>United States v. Winstar</u> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	26
<u>Wyatt v. United States</u> , 271 F.3d 1090, 1097 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u>	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1501	10
1977 Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act.	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph L. Sax, "Takings and the Police Power,"
74 Yale Law Journal 36 (1996) 27

Joseph L. Sax, "Takings, Private Property and Public Rights,"
81 Yale Law Journal 149 (1971) 27
